
Ordinary meeting business paper 
 

Wednesday, 16 August 2023 
 

commencing 10.00 am 
 

Rous Administration Centre (L4), 218-232 Molesworth Street, Lismore 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Rous County Council Meeting 16 August 2023 
 

 
In accordance with clause 5.21 of the Local Government Act 1993, attendees at today’s Council meeting 
are advised that this meeting is being ‘live’ streamed (except for the confidential session).  

• All speakers should refrain from making any defamatory comments or releasing any personal information 
about another individual without their consent.  

• Council accepts no liability for any damage that may result from defamatory comments made by persons 
attending meetings. All liability will rest with the individual who made the comments.  

• This meeting must not be recorded by others without the prior written consent of the Council in 
accordance with Council’s Code of Meeting Practice. 

 

AGENDA 
 
1.   Opening of the meeting 

 
 

2.   Acknowledgement of Country 
 
Council would like to show its respect and acknowledge the 
Traditional Custodians of the Land, of Elders past and present on 
which this meeting takes place. 
 

 

3.   Apologies and Applications for Leave of Absence or 
Attendance by Audio-Visual Link by Councillors 
 

 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes of previous meeting 
 
Ordinary Council meeting 21 June 2023. 
 

1 - 6 

5.   Disclosure of Interest 
 

 

6.   Matters of urgency 
 

 

7.   Notices of Motion / Questions with Notice 
 
Nil matters. 
 

 

8.   Presentation: Brian Wilkinson (ARIC Chair): Audit Risk and 
Improvement Committee - Performance Report 2022/23 
 
(Refer to Item 12.6 – Chair’s Committee Performance report) 
 

 

9.   General Manager reports 
 
Nil matters. 
 

 

10.   Group Manager Corporate and Commercial reports 
 

 

 10.1   Preliminary 2022/23 End of Financial Year Summary 
and Budget Carry Forwards  ..............................................................................  
 

7 - 22 

 10.2   Retail Water Bad Debt Write-off ........................................................................  23 - 24 



 

 
11.   Group Manager Planning and Delivery reports 

 
 

 11.1   Proposed change to ownership - Lismore Levee 
Scheme  ............................................................................................................  
 

25 - 27 

 11.2   Lumley Park Bore Retrieval  ..............................................................................  
 

28 - 31 

12.   Information reports (cover report) 
 

32 

 12.1   Investments - July 2023  ....................................................................................  
 

33 - 40 

 12.2   Water production and consumption - July 2023  ................................................  
 

41 - 54 

 12.3   Retail Water Customer Account Assistance ......................................................  
 

55 - 56 

 12.4   Debt Write-off Information Summary  ................................................................  
 

57 - 59 

 12.5   Overview - Local Government NSW Water Conference 
26-28 June 2023  ..............................................................................................  
 

60 - 63 

 12.6   Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee - meeting 
update  ..............................................................................................................  
 

64 - 73 

 12.7   Delivery program update: 1 April 2023 to 30 June 2023  ...................................  
 

74 - 80 

 12.8   Tenders awarded by the General Manager under 
Delegation  ........................................................................................................  
 

81 - 82 

 12.9   Annual Report: Rous Regional Demand Management 
Plan 2023-2024  ................................................................................................  
 

83 - 87 

 12.10   Reports/action pending  .....................................................................................  
 

88 - 89 

13.   Confidential matters 
 

90 

 13.1   Perradenya Estate - update report  ....................................................................  
 

 

14.   Close of business 
 

 



Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 21 June 2023 

 
MINUTES OF THE ORDINARY MEETING OF ROUS COUNTY COUNCIL HELD 
WEDNESDAY, 21 JUNE 2023 AT THE ADMINISTRATION OFFICE, 218-232 
MOLESWORTH STREET, LISMORE 
 

 
The Chair opened the meeting at 10.05 am. 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillors: 

• Cr Robert Mustow, Richmond Valley Council (Chair) 

• Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Ballina Shire Council (Deputy Chair) 

• Cr Rod Bruem, Ballina Shire Council 

• Cr Michael Lyon, Byron Shire Council 

• Cr Andrew Gordon, Lismore City Council 

• Cr Big Rob, Lismore City Council 

• Cr Sandra Humphrys, Richmond Valley Council 
 
Council Staff: 

• Phillip Rudd, General Manager 

• Andrew Logan, Group Manager Planning and Delivery 

• Helen McNeil, Group Manager People and Performance 

• Geoff Ward, Group Manager Corporate and Commercial 

• Jonathan Patino, Finance Manager 

• Lauren Edwards, Governance and Risk Manager 

• Noeline Smith, Minute Taker 

• Robyn Waldron, Executive Assistant 

• Luka Taylor, ICT Support Officer 
 
Apologies 

• Cr Sarah Ndiaye, Byron Shire Council 

• Adam Nesbitt, Group Manager Operations 
 

1 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 

 
Council showed its respect and acknowledged the Traditional Custodians of the Land, of all 
Elders, on which the meeting took place. 
 

 
2 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
RESOLVED (21/23) (Cadwallader/Gordon) that the minutes of the meeting held 19 April 
2023 be confirmed as presented. 
 

Confirmation of previous minutes (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 
Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr Big Rob 

7 

Against None 0 

Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

Page 1 Age
[...]
s pending 
 

Information reports (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 
Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr Big Rob 

7 

Against None 0 

Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 
 

12 CONFIDENTIAL MATTERS 
 
MOVED TO CLOSED COUNCIL 
 

RESOLVED (29/23) (Cadwallader/Gordon) that Council move into Closed Council with the 
press and public excluded from the meeting based on the grounds detailed below: 
 

Report Chair’s Minute: Annual Performance Review - General Manager 

Grounds for 
closure 

Section 10A(2)(a) personnel matters concerning particular individuals (other 
than councillors). 

 

 

Confidential matters (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 
Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr Big Rob 

7 

Against None 0 

Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 
 

 
The meeting moved to Closed Council at 10.36am 
 
RESUME TO OPEN COUNCIL 
 
RESOLVED (30/23) (Cadwallader/Rob) that the meeting resume to Open Council. 
 
The meeting moved to Open Council at 10.47am. 
 
12.1     Chair’s Minute: Annual Performance Review - General Manager 
 
The Mayor read to the meeting the following resolution of Council: 
 
 

Page 5



 

 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 21 June 2023 

RESOLVED (31/23) (Mustow/Cadwallader) that Council:  

1.   Accept the recommendation of the Chair and Councillors that assessed the General 
Manager’s annual review on 17 May 2023 as ‘More than Satisfactory’.  

2.   Agree to the recommended change to the General Manager’s total remuneration 
package (TRP) as specified in the report. 

 

Chair's Minute: Annual Performance Review - General Manager (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 
Humphrys, Cr Michael Lyon, Cr Robert Mustow and Cr Big Rob 

7 

Against None 0 

Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Carried 

 
 

13 CLOSE OF BUSINESS 

 
 
There being no further business the meeting closed at 10.48 am. 

Page 6



 

Rous County Council Meeting 16 August 2023 

Preliminary 2022/23 End of Financial Year Summary and 
Budget Carry Forwards 

Responsible Officer: Group Manager Corporate and Commercial (Geoff Ward) 

 

Recommendation 

That Council:  

1. Receive and note the Preliminary 2022/23 End of Year Financial Summary Report, 
acknowledging that it is a preliminary summary prior to end of year adjustments and audit. 

2. Approve the funds to be carried forward as detailed in Tables 11 - 12 of this report. 

 
Background  

This report provides a preliminary overview of the 2022/23 financial performance of the 
organisation, detailing the cash transfers to and from reserve and identifying the works to be 
carried forward to the 2023/24 financial year. It should be noted that non-cash transactions (for 
example accruals, depreciation) are eliminated to determine the cash amount to be transferred to 
or from reserve. 
 
While the figures and commentary will provide a guide to performance, it is important to note that it 
is subject to change as end of year accounting adjustments are in progress and the audit has not 
yet commenced. 
 
End of Year Financial Summary 

The End of Year financial summary is presented for the whole organisation and then broken down 
on a Reporting Unit basis. Actual income and expenditure is compared to estimates as at the 
March 2023 quarterly review. The tables summarise the financial performance; accompanying 
commentary is high level and reflects the preliminary nature of the results. 
 
  

Page 7 Agenda Item 10.1



 

Rous County Council Meeting 16 August 2023 

Whole Organisation 

Table 1 shows income and expense for Council. It highlights those preliminary results have 
generally been better than anticipated with an operating surplus (including capital revenue) of 
$4,578,300.  
 

 
 
 
2022/23 has been a year about resetting prioriti
[...]
f of $ 5,759.01 (Retail water billing customer). 
 

Page 24



 

Rous County Council Meeting 16 August 2023  

Proposed change to ownership -  Lismore Levee Scheme 

Responsible Officer: Group Manager Planning and Delivery (Andrew Logan) 

 

Recommendation that Council: 

1. Acknowledges that the devastating and widespread impact of the 2022 Floods has 

highlighted the importance of local government partnering and working cooperatively for 

the benefit of the community.    

2. Note that Lismore City Council has been successful in independently securing grant 

funding under the Northern Rivers Recovery and Resilience Program for upgrade and 

improvement works to the Lismore Levee Scheme and that Lismore is seeking to engage 

with Rous regarding consent to undertake those works. 

3. Recognising that the historic role of Rous in urban flood mitigation has changed and 

having regard to the Lismore Levee Scheme asset renewal, replacement and upgrade 

works independently completed and planned by Lismore City Council, resolve to transfer 

the Lismore Levee Scheme to Lismore City Council and enable centralised control, 

ownership, operation and maintenance by that Council as the local government entity 

serving the community directly benefited by the Scheme. 

4. Invite the Lismore City Council Mayor and General Manager to meet with the Rous Chair 

and General Manager to negotiate and agree next steps. 

5. Confirms its commitment to work with Lismore City Council to ensure no delay to any 

planned upgrade and improvement works for the Lismore Levee Scheme.    

6. Write to relevant funding bodies to request financial assistance to effect the transfer of 

the Lismore Levee Scheme to ensure no cost is borne by either Lismore City Council or 

Rous.  

7. Revoke point 1(b) of resolution [84/22] arising from Council’s meeting of 14 December 

2022. 

8. Authorise the General Manager to effect all necessary actions associated with and 

ancillary to the implem
[...]


With additional funding granted to LCC to undertake upgrade and improvement works on the 

Lismore Levee Scheme, Rous has been approach by LCC regarding consent.  It is recommended 

that time is of the essence in securing a commitment from LCC on the future ownership of the 

Lismore Levee Scheme.   

 
 

Page 27

https://rous.nsw.gov.au/page.asp?f=RES-DSO-50-44-25


 

Rous County Council Meeting 16 August 2023  

Lumley Park Bore Retrieval 

Responsible Officer: Group Manager Planning and Delivery (Andrew Logan) 

 

Recommendation 

That Council: 

1. Receive and note this report. 

2. Provide an exemption as per Section 55(3)(i) of the Local Government Act 1993 (NSW) 
to carry out services valued at over $250,000 without going to tender because of the 
bespoke nature of the work and the extremely limited supplier options.  

3. Endorse the continuing engagement of ACS Equip Pty Ltd to a maximum amount of 
$415,000 (incl GST), as they have a unique set of skills and equipment required to 
execute the completion of this task with the Lumley Park Bore. 

 
Background  

As part of ongoing works for establishing the proposed Alstonville Groundwater Scheme, the four 

existing bore sites at Converys Lane (RCC), Lumley Park (RCC), Ellis Rd (Ballina Shire Council) 

and Lindendale Road (BSC) required internal camera inspections, cleaning of the bore casings 

/screens and pumping capacity tests as all of the bores had not been in operation for a number of 

years. 

 

Original Engagement – Bore investigations and cleaning 

ACS Equip Pty Ltd (Gundagai) were approached to assist Council, as a recommended contractor 

by our hydro-geologists Jacobs, who have assisted Council for many years with groundwater 

investigation works. Three drilling companies were approached to quote for these works – with 

ACS Equip Pty Ltd being the only contractor that submitted a quotation to carry out the required 

works. 

 

The original engagement with ACS Equip Pty Ltd (PO 2080
[...]
ctions, cleaning of the 

bore casings /screens and pumping capacity tests for Converys 

Lane, Ellis Road, Lindendale Road and Lumley Park bores  

$77,552.50 

2 Costs for Pump Retrieval Works to Date $248,746.08 

3 Additional Pump Retrieval Days $       53,900 

4 Additional Days to Push Pump Down Bore $  32,567.48 

 Total potential costs for ACS Equip Pty Ltd engagement $412,766.06 

 
 

Legal 

Under section 55 of the Local Government Act 1993 (NSW) a tender is required for a contract to 
carry out services for councils valued over $250,000 (incl GST) unless “where, because of 
extenuating circumstances, remoteness of locality or the unavailability of competitive or reliable 
tenderers, councils decide by resolution (which states the reasons for the decision) that a 
satisfactory result would not be achieved by inviting tenders”1. 
 
Support is requested for the continuation of the above stated works by ACS Equip Pty Ltd due to 
the bespoke nature of the work and the extremely limited supplier options.  
 
ACS Equip Pty Ltd has been identified as having a unique set of skills and equipment required in 
order to execute the completion of this task with the Lumley Park Bore. The only other supplier 
who has been identified as having the required equipment and skills to complete the job is located 
in Western Australia. 
 
Consultation 

Consultation has been undertaken with multiple specialists throughout the process regarding the 
hydro-geology, geology and logistical aspects of the work. This consultation has included the 
Senior Hydrogeologist at the Department of Planning and Environment regarding the original 
records for the Lumley Park Bore and related pump tests that were undertaken.  
 
This consultation concluded that the current bore location is critical, as he informed us that bores 
located within metres of the current bore hole did not yield the same flow and showed different 
geological features. Further consultation with the principal hydrogeologist at Jacobs regarding the 
options has also confirmed the risks associated with having to establish a new bore.  
 
Conclusion 

After a significant investment into retrieving the pump from the Lumley Park groundwater bore, it is 
recommended that a further, relatively small investment of funding, be approved to maximise the 
opportunity to allow future use of the bore.  
 
The Lumley Park bore has historically shown sound performance and good quality water, and with 
the challenges relating to sinking a new bore (significant cost, protracted timeframe and the 
unpredictability of water quality/quantity), further work by ACS Equip Pty Ltd to remove\move the 
pump is considered the best option. 

Council’s endorsement is sought for incurring additional expenditure and continuing its 
engagement of ACS Equip Pty Ltd to complete the bore retrieval work without requiring tenders to 
be invited from alternative suppliers to complete the work.  

 

                                                
1 Section 55 (3)(i) Local Government Act 1993 (NSW) 

Page 31



 

Rous County Council Meeting 15 February 2023  

Information reports  

Responsible Officer: General Manager and Group Managers 

 

Recommendation 

That the following information reports be received and noted: 

1. Investments – July 2023 

2. Water production and consumption – July 2023 

3. Retail Water Customer Account Assistance 

4. Debt write-off information summary 

5. Overview - Local Government NSW Water Conference 26-28 June 2023 

6. Audit Risk and Improvement Committee – meeting update 

7. Delivery program update: 1 April 2023 to 30 June 2023 

8. Tenders awarded by the General Manager under Delegation 

9. Annual Report: Rous Regional Demand Management Plan 2023-2024 

10. Reports/actions pending 

 

Background 

Copies of the abovementioned reports are attached for information. 

 
Consultation 

The reports have been prepared in consultation with the General Manager, relevant Group 
Manage
[...]
od 2022-2023 

Page 67



Rous Audit Risk and Improvement Committee Minutes 24 July 2023 

MINUTES OF ROUS COUNTY COUNCIL AUDIT RISK AND IMPROVEMENT 
COMMITTEE HELD MONDAY, 24 JULY 2023 AT ROCKY CREEK DAM 

The Chair opened the meeting at 10.22 am. 

In attendance: 

Voting Committee: 

• Brian Wilkinson, Independent Member (Chair)

• Andrew MacLeod, Independent member

• Cr Big Rob, Rous Councillor

Rous staff: 

• Phillip Rudd, General Manager

• Helen McNeil, Group Manager People and Performance

• Andrew Logan, Group Manager Planning and Delivery

• Geoff Ward, Group Manager Corporate and Commercial

• Lauren Edwards, Governance and Risk Manager

• Jonathan Patino, Finance Manager

• Michael Wells, Strategic Planning Engineer

Other attendees: 

• 

• Richard Watkinson, Thomas Noble and Russell

1 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 

Council showed its respect and acknowledged the Traditional Custodians of the Land, of 
Elders past and present, on which this meeting took place. 

2 MEETING OPENING 

Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Minutes of the meeting held 22 May 2023 were confirmed at the previous meeting. Copy 
provided to the meeting for information only. 

4 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

Nil. 

5 APOLOGIES AND LEAVE OF ABSENCE 

Richard Watkinson (TNR) 

Attachment 1

Laurie Lefcourt (new ARIC Chair)
•  Raymond Wong (new Independent member)

Apologies

Page 68



Rous Audit Risk and Improvement Committee Minutes 24 July 2023 

6 SCHEDULE OF REPORTING 

Noted as presented. 

7 REPORTS 

7.1 Committee performance review 2022-2023 

RECOMMENDED (Rob/MacLeod) that the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee 
Performance Review – period 2022-2023 be received and endorsed. 

7.2 Financial Management 

RECOMMENDED (Rob/MacLeod) that the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee receive 
and note the information presented in the Financial Management Report – July 2023 
regarding:  

1. The draft Delivery program / Operational plan and 2023/24
[...]
E: The work by Richmond Valley Council to update their flood model is progressing 

well, with modelling expected to be completed within the first quarter of the 21/22 FY. RCC’s 

requirements for the flood modelling around the Tuckombil Canal are expected to be met and 

reported back during the same period. 

UPDATE: Council staff received an update on the project from the consultants in early 

September 2021. The model development is nearing its conclusion and work will commence 

on modelling scenarios soon. 

Page 88 Agenda Item 12.10



 

 

UPDATE: Richmond Valley Council (RVC) staff have advised that the consultants have 

finalised the flood model and are now in the reporting phase. A draft Study report will go to 

RVC in the first quarter of 2022.  

When the flood model is finalised, Rous will be able to consider the results and how a review 

of the Tuckombil Canal fixed weir would be financed.   

UPDATE: The February 2022 floods since the last update have meant that the flood model 

finalisation and reporting to Richmond Valley Council (RVC) have been delayed. A new date 

for its finalisation is not yet available from RVC. Once the flood model is finalised, Rous will 

be able to consider the results and how a review of the Tuckombil Canal fixed weir would be 

financed.  

UPDATE: The RVC flood model continues to be finalised following the floods. In the 

meantime, Rous staff continue to discuss the scope of work and funding options, whilst 

keeping stakeholders informed.  
 

 

Page 89



 

Rous County Council Meeting 16 August 2023 

Confidential matters 

Responsible Officer: General Manager (Phillip Rudd) 

 

Recommendation 

That Council move into Closed Council to consider the following matters and the meeting be 
closed to members of the public and press based on the grounds detailed below: 

Report  Perradenya Estate – update report 

Grounds for closure Section 10A(2): 

(g) advice concerning litigation, or advice that would otherwise be 
privileged from production in legal proceedings on the ground of 
legal professional privilege. 

 

 

Section 10A, Local Government Act, 1993: 

A Council may close to the public only so much of its meeting as comprises the receipt or 

discussion of any of the following: 

 

Section 10A(2): 

(a). personnel matters concerning particular individuals (other than councillors), 

(b). the personal hardship of any resident or ratepayer, 

(c). information that would, if disclosed, confer a commercial advantage on a person with whom 

the Council is conducting (or proposes to conduct) business, 

(d). commercial information of a confidential nature that would, if disclosed: 

(i). prejudice the commercial position of the person who supplied it, or 

(ii). confer a commercial advantage on a competitor of the Council, or 

(iii). reveal a trade secret, 

(e). information that would, if disclosed, prejudice the maintenance of law, 

(f). matters affecting the security of the council, councillors, council staff or council property, 

(g). advice concerning litigation, or advice that would otherwise be privileged from production in 

legal proceedings on the ground of legal professional privilege, 

(h). information concerning the nature and location of a place or an item of Aboriginal 

significance on community land. 

 

Section 10A(4): 

Council may allow members of the public to make representations to or at a meeting before any 

part of the meeting is closed to the public, as to whether that part of the meeting should be closed. 

Page 90 Agenda Item 13


	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes of previous meeting
	10.1 Preliminary 2022/23 End of Financial Year Summary and Budget Carry Forwards
	10.2 Retail Water Bad Debt Write-off
	11.1 Proposed change to ownership - Lismore Levee Scheme
	11.2 Lumley Park Bore Retrieval
	12 Information reports (cover report)
	12.1 Investments - July 2023
	12.2 Water production and consumption - July 2023
	12.3 Retail Water Custom

Minutes of the meeting


Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 16 August 2023 

 
MINUTES OF THE ORDINARY MEETING OF ROUS COUNTY COUNCIL HELD 
WEDNESDAY, 16 AUGUST 2023 AT COUNCIL’S ADMINISTRATION OFFICE, 218-232 
MOLESWORTH STREET, LISMORE 
 

 
The Chair opened the meeting at 10.06 am. 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillors 

• Cr Robert Mustow, Richmond Valley Council (Chair) 

• Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Ballina Shire Council (Deputy Chair) 

• Cr Rod Bruem, Ballina Shire Council 

• Cr Sarah Ndiaye, Byron Shire Council 

• Cr Andrew Gordon, Lismore City Council 

• Cr Big Rob, Lismore City Council 

• Cr Sandra Humphrys, Richmond Valley Council (arrived 10.27am) 
 
Council Officers: 

• Phillip Rudd, General Manager 

• Andrew Logan, Group Manager Planning and Delivery 

• Helen McNeil, Group Manager People and Performance 

• Geoff Ward, Group Manager Corporate and Commercial 

• Tom Lloyd, Dams and Treatment Engineering Manager 

• Jonathan Patino, Finance Manager 

• Noeline Smith, Minute Taker 

• Robyn Waldron, Executive Assistant 

• Luka Taylor, ICT Support Officer 

• Guy Bezrouchko, Project Manager-Relocation and Properties (for Item 12.) 
 
Other attendees: 

•  Mr Brian Wilkinson (Chair – Rous Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee) 
 
Apologies 

• Cr Michael Lyon, Byron Shire Council 

• Adam Nesbitt, Group Manager Operations 
 

1 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 

 
Council showed its respect and acknowledged the Traditional Custodians of the Land, of all 
Elders, on which this meeting took place. 
 

 

2 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
RESOLVED [34/23] (Humphrys/Gordon) that the Minutes of the meeting held 21 June 2023 
be approved as presented. 
 

Confirmation of Minutes of previous meeting (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra Humphrys, Cr Robert 
Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr Big Rob 

6 

Against None 0 



 

 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 16 August 2023 

Abstain None 0 

Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent Cr Cadwallader 0 

Carried 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

 
Cr Rob and Cr Gordon declared a significant, non-pecuniary interest in Confidential Item 
13.1 Perradenya Estate – update report and will not be present during discussions on the 
matter. It was also noted Cr Rob and Cr Gordon did not receive a copy of this confidential 
report. 
 
Cr Rob and Cr Gordon declared a significant and non-pecuniary interest in Item 11.1 
Proposed changes to ownership – Lismore Levee Scheme and will not be present during 
discussions on the matter. 

 

4 MATTERS OF URGENCY 

 
Nil. 
 

5 NOTICES OF MOTION / QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE 

 
Nil. 
 

6 PRESENTATION: BRIAN WILKINSON (ARIC CHAIR): AUDIT RISK AND 
IMPROVEMENT COMMITTEE - PERFORMANCE REPORT 2022/23 

 
Brian Wilkinson, Chair of the ARIC Committee, presented to Council the ARIC Committee 
Performance Report 2022/23. The Chair thanked Mr Wilkinson for his presentation. 
 
It was also noted that Mr Wilkinson has resigned from his position as Chair of ARIC after ten 
years’ service.  On behalf of Council, the Chair thanked Mr Wilkinson for his time and effort 
during his role and wished him all the very best for the future. 

7 GENERAL MANAGER REPORTS 

 
Nil. 
 

 

8 GROUP MANAGER CORPORATE AND COMMERCIAL REPORTS 
 

 
8.1 Preliminary 2022/23 End of Financial Year Summary and Budget Carry 

Forwards 
 

RESOLVED [35/23] (Bruem/Gordon) that Council:  

1. Receive and note the Preliminary 2022/23 End of Year Financial Summary Report, 
acknowledging that it is a preliminary summary prior to end of year adjustments and 
audit. 

2. Approve the funds to be carried forward as detailed in Tables 11 - 12 of the report. 
 
 



 

 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 16 August 2023 

Preliminary 2022/23 End of Financial Year Summary and Budget Carry Forwards 
(Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra Humphrys, Cr Robert 
Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr Big Rob 

6 

Against None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent Cr Cadwallader 0 

Carried 

 
 
8.2 Retail Water Bad Debt Write-off 

 
MOVED (Ndiaye/Humphrys):  

1. That Council defers the decision until the February 2024 Council meeting with no 
interest to be applied to the account during that period. 

2. Staff to continue to work with the customer for the debt recovery of $2,500. 

On being put to the meeting the Motion was Carried. 

RESOLVED [36/23] (Ndiaye/Humphrys): 

1. That Council defers the decision until the February 2024 Council meeting with no 
interest to be applied to the account during that period. 

2.    Staff to continue to work with the customer for the debt recovery of $2,500. 
 

Retail Water Bad Debt Write-off (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra Humphrys, Cr Robert 
Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr Big Rob 

6 

Against None 0 

Abstain None  

Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent Cr Sharon Cadwallader 0 

Carried 
 
 

9 GROUP MANAGER PLANNING AND DELIVERY REPORTS 
 

9.1 Proposed change to ownership - Lismore Levee Scheme 
 

Cr Gordon and Cr Rob left the meeting at 10.27am.   

Cr Cadwallader arrived 10.27am. 

RESOLVED [37/23] (Cadwallader/Bruem) that Council: 

1. Acknowledges that the devastating and widespread impact of the 2022 Floods has 
highlighted the importance of local government partnering and working cooperatively for 
the benefit of the community.    

2. Note that Lismore City Council has been successful in independently securing grant 
funding under the Northern Rivers Recovery and Resilience Program for upgrade and 
improvement works to the Lismore Levee Scheme and that Lismore is seeking to 
engage with Rous regarding consent to undertake those works. 



 

 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 16 August 2023 

3. Recognising that the historic role of Rous in urban flood mitigation has changed and 
having regard to the Lismore Levee Scheme asset renewal, replacement and upgrade 
works independently completed and planned by Lismore City Council, resolve to transfer 
the Lismore Levee Scheme to Lismore City Council and enable centralised control, 
ownership, operation and maintenance by that Council as the local government entity 
serving the community directly benefited by the Scheme. 

4. Invite the Lismore City Council Mayor and General Manager to meet with the Rous Chair 
and General Manager to negotiate and agree next steps. 

5. Confirms its commitment to work with Lismore City Council to ensure no delay to any 
planned upgrade and improvement works for the Lismore Levee Scheme.    

6. Write to relevant funding bodies to request financial assistance to affect the transfer of 
the Lismore Levee Scheme to ensure no cost is borne by either Lismore City Council or 
Rous.  

7. Revoke point 1(b) of resolution [84/22] arising from Council’s meeting of 14 December 
2022. 

8. Authorise the General Manager to affect all necessary actions associated with and 
ancillary to the implementation of this resolution of Council.  

9. Receive a further update before December 2023. 

 
Cr Rob and Cr Gordon returned to the meeting at 10.36am. 
 

Proposed change to ownership - Lismore Levee Scheme (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Sandra Humphrys, Cr 
Robert Mustow and Cr Sarah Ndiaye 

5 

Against None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Conflict of 
Interests 

Cr Andrew Gordon and Cr Big Rob 2 

Absent None 0 

Carried 

 
 
9.2 Lumley Park Bore Retrieval 

 

RESOLVED [37/23] (Bruem/Gordon) that Council: 

1. Receive and note the report. 

2. Provide an exemption as per Section 55(3)(i) of the Local Government Act 1993 (NSW) 
to carry out services valued at over $250,000 without going to tender because of the 
bespoke nature of the work and the extremely limited supplier options.  

3. Endorse the continuing engagement of ACS Equip Pty Ltd to a maximum amount of 
$415,000 (incl GST), as they have a unique set of skills and equipment required to 
execute the completion of this task with the Lumley Park Bore. 

 

Lumley Park Bore Retrieval (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 
Humphrys, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr Big Rob 

7 

Against None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Conflict of None 0 



 

 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 16 August 2023 

Interests 

Absent None 0 

Carried 

 
 

10 INFORMATION REPORTS (COVER REPORT) 

 

RESOLVED [39/23] (Rob/Cadwallader) that the following information reports be received 
and noted: 

1. Investments – July 2023 
2. Water production and consumption – July 2023 
3. Retail Water Customer Account Assistance 
4. Debt write-off information summary 
5. Overview - Local Government NSW Water Conference 26-28 June 2023 
6. Audit Risk and Improvement Committee – meeting update 
7. Operational Plan 2022-2023 Scorecard - (Y1-Q4) 01 April 2023 to 30 June 2023 
8. Tenders awarded by the General Manager under Delegation 
9. Annual Report: Rous Regional Demand Management Plan 2023-2024 
10. Reports/actions pending 
 

Information reports (cover report) (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 
Humphrys, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr Big Rob 

7 

Against None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent None 0 

Carried 

 
 

11 CONFIDENTIAL MATTERS 

 

Cr Rob and Cr Gordon left the meeting at 10.47am. 
 
MOVED TO CLOSED COUNCIL 

 
RESOLVED [40/23] (Humphrys/Cadwallader) that Council move into Closed Council with 
the press and public excluded from the meeting based on the grounds detailed below: 
 

Report Perradenya Estate – update report 

Grounds for 
closure 

Section 10A(2) (g) advice concerning litigation, or advice that would 
otherwise be privileged from production in legal proceedings on the 
ground of legal professional privilege. 

 
The meeting moved to Closed Council at 10.48am. 
 
Cr Rob and Gordon returned to the meeting at 11.04am. 

 
 
 



 

 

Rous County Council Ordinary Meeting Minutes 16 August 2023 

RESUME TO OPEN COUNCIL 
 
RESOLVED [41/23] (Cadwallader/Ndiaye) that the meeting resume to Open Council. 
 
The meeting moved to Open Council at 11.05am. 
 

Resumption to Open Council (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Andrew Gordon, Cr Sandra 
Humphrys, Cr Robert Mustow, Cr Sarah Ndiaye and Cr Big Rob 

7 

Against None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Conflict of 
Interests 

None 0 

Absent None 0 

Carried 

 
 

The General Manager read to the meeting the following resolution of Council:   
 

12 PERRADENYA ESTATE - UPDATE REPORT 

 
RESOLVED [42/23) (Bruem/Cadwallader) that Council:  

1. Receive and note the report. 

2. Take all necessary steps outlined in the report to finalise the Perradenya Land 
Development. If any prior resolution is inconsistent with this resolution, that outstanding 
resolution is deemed to be revoked.  

3. Authorise the General Manager to take all steps outlined in the report to finalise the 
Perradenya Land Development.   

 

Perradenya Estate - update report (Resolution) 

For Cr Rod Bruem, Cr Sharon Cadwallader, Cr Sandra Humphrys, Cr 
Robert Mustow and Cr Sarah Ndiaye 

5 

Against None 0 

Abstain None 0 

Conflict of 
Interests 

Cr Andrew Gordon and Cr Big Rob 2 

Absent None 0 

Carried 

 
 

13 CLOSE OF BUSINESS 

 
 

There being no further business the meeting closed at 11.08 am. 


